O
%

Leicester
City Council

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: FRIDAY, 10 JULY 2015

TIME: 9:30 am

PLACE: Meeting Room G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles
Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Sub-Committee

Councillors Thomas, Byrne and Cank

Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Anita James
Democratic Support, Resources Department
Leicester City Council
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ
Tel: 0116 454 6354
email: anita.james2@leicester.gov.uk



mailto:anita.james2@leicester.gov.uk

Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City
Mayor & Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and
minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider
some items in private.

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’'s Customer Service Centre or by
contacting us using the details below.

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access — Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the
plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak to
the Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports
efforts to record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of
means, including social media. In accordance with government regulations and the Council’s
policy, persons and press attending any meeting of the Council open to the public (except
Licensing Sub Committees and where the public have been formally excluded) are allowed to
record and/or report all or part of that meeting. Details of the Council’s policy are available at
www.leicester.gov.uk or from Democratic Support.

If you intend to film or make an audio recording of a meeting you are asked to notify the
relevant Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that participants can
be notified in advance and consideration given to practicalities such as allocating appropriate
space in the public gallery etc.

The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’s policy is to encourage public interest and
engagement so in recording or reporting on proceedings members of the public are asked:

to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption;

to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting avoided;
where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting;

where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that
they may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed.

DN NN

Further information

If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact
Anita James, Democratic Support on (0116) 454 6358 or email
Anita.James2@Ileicester.qov.uk or call in at City Hall, 115 Charles Street.

For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151


http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/
mailto:Anita.James2@leicester.gov.uk

PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to
be discussed.

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: Appendix A
SAVERS, 24 MARKET PLACE, CANK STREET,
LEICESTER LE1 5GF

The Director of Local Services and Enforcement submits a report on an
application for a new premises licence for Savers, 24 Market Place, Cank
Street, Leicester LE1 5GF

Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at
www.Cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by telephoning Democratic Support on 0116
4546358

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS


http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/




A Appendix A

O WARDS AFFECTED

€23

Leicester
City Council

CASTLE

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS:
Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 10 July 2015

Application for a new premises licence
Savers, 24 Market Place, Cank Street, LE1 5GF

Report of the Director of Local Services and Enforcement
1. Purpose of Report

1.1.  This report provides information for Members about an application made under the
Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in determining the outcome of that application.

2. Determination to be made

2.1. Having considered the application and representations, Members must consider whether to

o Grant the licence without modification

o Grant the licence subject to conditions

o Refuse to accept the proposed premises supervisor
. Reject the application

3. Summary

3.1 This report outlines an application for a new premises licence for Savers and summarises
the representations received. It also highlights the licensing objectives, the relevant parts
of the guidance and regulations, and the pertinent sections of the Licensing Authority’s
Licensing Policy.

Continued.......



4, Location Plan

Leicester
Market
Food

Hall

Carn
Exchange
(FH)

5. Application

5.1  An application was received on 18 May 2015 from Savers Health and Beauty Limited for a
new premises licence for Savers, 24 Market Place. A copy of the application is attached at

Appendix A.

5.2 The application is as follows:

Licensable activity Proposed Hours
Supply of Alcohol Monday to Saturday
Opening hours 08.30 - 18.00
Sunday
10.00 — 18.00

Finish time 20.00 hours Monday to Saturday 14 November to 24 December.



6.1

6.2

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

8.1

9.1

Steps to Promote the Licensing Objectives

The steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives are set out in
the operating schedule (see section M of Appendix A).

In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary consideration
must be the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Representation

A representation was received on 27 May 2015 from Leicestershire Police. The
representation relates to the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public
nuisance. Leicestershire Police are concerned that the premises are close to a number of
bars that attract day time drinkers and an area where street drinkers meet. They feel that
the application does not promote the licensing objectives and have therefore proposed
conditions to be added to the licence. An agreement has been reached with the applicant.
A copy of the representation/agreement is attached at Appendix B.

A representation was received on 28 May 2015 from the Head of Markets, Leicester City
Council. The representation relates to the prevention of public nuisance. The Head of
Markets is concerned that allowing this premises to sell alcohol will encourage street
drinking and anti-social behaviour on the new square which forms part of the market re-
development. A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix B1.

A representation was received on 3 June 2015 from the Head of Economic Regeneration,
Leicester City Council. The representation relates to the prevention of crime and disorder
and the prevention of public nuisance. The Head of Economic Regeneration is concerned
that granting a licence to sell alcohol to this premises could result in street drinking
problems, in particular on the nearby new public area. A copy of the representation is
attached at Appendix B2.

A representation was received on 3 June 2015 from the City Centre Director, Leicester City
Council. The representation relates to the prevention of public nuisance. The City Centre
Director is concerned that the sale of alcohol from this premises could create a public
nuisance with regards to street drinking on the nearby public square. A copy of the
representation is attached at Appendix B3.

Conditions

The conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule and the
representation/agreement from Leicestershire Police are attached at Appendix C.

Statutory Guidance

Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the licensing
objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003. The parts of the guidance that are particularly relevant in this case are as
follows:



10.

10.1.

11.

11.1

Section Heading

1.2-15 Licensing objectives and aims

1.15 General Principles

1.16 Each application on its own merits

21-25 Crime & Disorder

214 -2.20 Public nuisance

8.33 — 8.41 Steps to promote the licensing objectives

9.12 Representations from the Police

9.13-9.19 Licensing Authorities acting as responsible authorities

9.30-9.40 Hearings

9.41-943 Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives

10.1-10.3 Conditions - general

10.8 -10.9 Imposed conditions

10.27 — 10.68 Mandatory conditions in relation to the supply of alcohol

13.44 — 13.45 Licensing Hours

Statement of Licensing Policy

The relevant parts of the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy are as
follows:

Section Heading

2 Fundamental Principles

5 Licensing Hours

7 Prevention of Crime and Disorder
9 Prevention of Public Nuisance
11.4-115 Planning

12 Duplication

13 Standardised conditions

Points for Clarification

The applicant and the parties making the representations have been asked to clarify
certain
[...]
mises CeNCe e e
[number of existing licence, if any]

for

Savers

24 Market Place
Cank Street
Leicester

LE1 5GF

[name and address of premises to which the application relates]

1
27



and any premises licence to be granted or varied in respect of this application made
by

Savers Health and Beauty Limited

[name of applicant]

concerning the supply of alcohol at

Savers

24 Market Place
Cank Street
Leicester

LE1 5GF

I also confirm that | am applying for, intend to apply fer-ereurrently-held a personal
licence, details of which | set out below.

Personal licence number

Signed

Name (please print)

Date OV - . 04 -20 '_(.)




Force Licensing Department

LeicesterShire | Mansfield House

174 Belgrave Gate

_POIlce . Leicester LE1 3GG

Protecting our communities Tel: 101

www.leics.police.uk
Appendix B
Leicestershire Police

Licensing Act 2003 —
Representation in respect of New Premises Application

——

Details of person or body making representation |
Wour Name: | PC1790 Jonathan Webb

Your Address: | Force Licensing Department, |
| Mansfield House, ‘

74 Belgrave Gate, |
| Leicester LE1 3GG

b e S L I

 Details of premises representation is about — ]

| Name of | Savers | ' |

Premises: | |
Address of 24 Market Place |
premises: Leicester

|| LE1 5GF

|

L e
| Application No.
 (ifknown)

Flease tick one or more of the licensing objectives that your representation
relates to:

[ Prevention of crime and disorder [
Public Safety

Prevention of public nuisance
Protection of children from harm

XX

Please summarise your concerns about this application:

| write in my capacity as a Constable for the Leicestershire Police on the authority
delegated to me by the Chief Constable.

My representation relates to the licensing objectives of Prevention of Crime and
Disorder & Prevention of Public Nuisance.

These premises are situated within the busy area of Leicester Market and very close
proximity to a number of bars that attract the Cities day time drinkers.

It is also a
[...]
but they will be properly and effectively supervised by those establishments.

Regards

Mike

35







Appendix B3

T oo A
From: Sarah Harrison (City Centre)
Sent: 03 June 2015 19:23
To:
Subject: : Savers - Market Place

Dear Lynsay

On behalf of City Centre Management Partnership, an independent led partnership body representing the businesses in
the city centre | would like to record a formal objection to the application by Savers for an alcohol licence for their store
in Market Place. The concerns are that the sale of alcohol from a retail store in this area could create a public nuisance.
Market Place fronts onto an area of the market that will be a public square created to encourage families and business
people to come to and enjoy an open space in an urban environment. Also this square will be used to host family
events and festivals for children. Already there are several public houses in the immediate area licensed to sell alcohol
to people to consume on the premises.

There have been ongoing problems with street drinkers congregating in Town Hall Square consuming alcohol in a public
place and creating a nuisance to other members of the public who wish to use Town Hall Square for their own
enjoyment.

There are already other retail outlets licensed for the sale of alcohol in more suitable areas of the city centre where
there are no event spaces in the immediate vicinity where families with children will gather to enjoy the entertainment.

Kind regards
Sarah

Sarah Harrison

City Centre Director
Leicester City Council
City Hall

115 Charles Street
Leicester

LEL IFZ

37







APPENDIX C

CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE

The licence holder shall ensure that a CCTV system is installed that is
capable of continuously recording for a period of not less than 31 days, and is
in good working order meeting the Home Office Guidelines.

Recordings will be made of all trading periods.

The correct date and time will be generated onto both the recordi
[...]
 shall ensure that all staff be trained to challenge every
individual who appears to be under 25 years of age and to refuse service
where individuals cannot produce acceptable means of identification. Such
training shall be provided not less than every six months, and written records
shall be kept of all training and refresher training.

Challenge 25 posters shall be displayed in prominent positions at the
premises.

39




CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE REPRESENTATION/AGREEMENT
FROM LEICESTERSHIRE CONSTABULARY

The licence holder will ensure all incidents of crime and disorder are reported
to the Police as soon as practicable.

The licence holder will not sell any beers, lagers, ciders or perrys where the
alcohol by volume (ABV) exceeds 5.5%

The licence holder will not sell any single cans of beer, lager or cider.

40




	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: SAVERS, 24 MARKET PLACE, CANK STREET, LEICESTER LE1 5GF
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix B1
	Appendix B2
	Appendix B3
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting

o
2
€23

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: FRIDAY, 10 JULY 2015 at 9:30am

PRESENT:

Councillor Thomas (Chair)

Councillor Byrne Councillor Cank
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
Councillor Thomas was elected as Chair for the meeting.
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or other interest
they may have in the business on the agenda.

There were no declarations of interest

4. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: SAVERS, 24 MARKET
PLACE, CANK STREET, LEICESTER LE1 5GF

The Director of Local Services and Enforcement submitted a report that
required Members to determine an application for a new premises licence for
Savers, 24 Market Place, Cank Street, Leicester LE1 5GF.

Members noted that four representations had been received, three from
Officers of the Leicester City Council and a representation from Leicestershire
Police, which necessitated that the application had to be considered by
Members.



Mr Terry Reid, Project Manager for the Alcohol Department at Savers was
present to represent the applicant. Also present was the Licensing Team
Manager and the Solicitor to the Sub-Committee.

Introductions were made and the procedure for the meeting was outlined to
those present.

It was noted that none of the objectors were present. The Licensing Team
Manager informed the hearing panel that one of the objectors, the City Centre
Director had contacted the Licensing Team Manager to give their apologies.

The Licensing Team Manager presented the report. It was noted that four
representations had been received between 27t May and 3@ June 2015 that
related to the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public
nuisance.

The Licensing Team Manager advised that the Leicestershire Police had
agreed a number of conditions with the applicant to be added in the event the
licence was granted as set out in appendix B of the report.

The Chair commented that the panel had read the written representations and
it was noted that none of the objectors had attended the hearing today.

Mr Terry Reid, the applicant’s representative was then given the opportunity to
outline the details of the application and respond to the points made in the
representations and answer questions from Members.

All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make
any final comments.

Prior to Members considering the application, the Solicitor to the Sub-
Committee advised Members of the options available to them in making a
decision. Members were also advised of the relevant policy and statutory
guidance that needed to be taken into account when making their decision.

In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present.

The Licensing Team Manager, the Solicitor to the Sub-Committee and Mr Terry
Reid the applicant’s representative then withdrew from the meeting.

Members then gave the application full and detailed consideration.

The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee was then recalled to the hearing to give
advice on the wording of the decision.

The Licensing Team Manager and Mr Terry Reid the applicant’s representative
then returned to the meeting.



The Chair informed all persons present that they had recalled the Solicitor to
the Sub-Committee for advice on the wording of their decision.

RESOLVED:
To grant the licence subject to the conditions consistent with the
operating schedule (at Appendix C) together with the conditions
agreed with the Police as stated in Appendix B, where there was
duplication the Police worded condition would take precedence.

In making their decision the Hearing Panel had listened to the presentation by
Savers and were impressed by the professionalism of their training
programme. The hearing panel did not believe the products on sale would
prove attractive to the normal street drinker and they did not believe that the
other objections could be justified as this was a new licence with no track
record.

CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 10.25am.



